
UKSMILES MARKETING LTD

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE SUPPLY OF SERVICES

1. INTERPRETATION

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in these Conditions.

1.1 Definitions:

"Booking Fees" means the fees payable by the Customer for the supply of the Services in accordance with Clause 5.

"Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England when banks in London are open for business.

"Commencement Date" has the meaning given in Clause 2.2.

"Conditions" means these terms and conditions as amended from time to time in accordance with Clause 11.6.

"Contract" means the contract between the Facilitator and the Customer for the supply of Services in accordance with this Agreement.

"Customer" means the person who purchases Services from the Facilitator.

"Customer Default" has the meaning set out in Clause 4.2.

"Dental Service Provider" means any dental hospital, surgery, clinic or any other dental practitioner or establishment or medical hospital, surgery, clinic or medical practitioner or establishment inside or outside of the UK to which or whom the Facilitator introduces the Customer or about which or whom the Facilitator provides relevant information to the Customer.

"Facilitator" means UK SMILES MARKETING LTD incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 12595335. The Facilitator's registered and trading address is 62 Dovecot Street, Stockton-On-Tees, England, TS18 1LL . It does not have a VAT number as yet.

"Intellectual Property Rights" means patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trade marks, service marks, business names and domain names, rights in get-up, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off, rights in designs, database rights,

rights to use and exploit, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including knowhow), and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.

“Regulations” means The Consumer Contracts (Information, Cancellation and Additional Charges) Regulations 2013, as amended.

"Services" means the services as described in the main body of this agreement and at Schedule 1 to this agreement.

“Treatment” means the dental treatment or surgery the Customer chooses to undertake with the Dental Service Provider.

1.2 Interpretation:

1.2.1 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended or reenacted. A reference to a statute or statutory provision includes any subordinate legislation made under that statute or statutory provision, as amended or reenacted.

1.2.2 Any phrase introduced by the terms including, include, in particular or any similar expression, shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms.

1.2.3 A reference to writing or written includes fax, email and whatsapp messages.

1.2.4 A reference to one gender shall be taken to mean the other, unless stated otherwise.

1.2.5 Any schedules to these terms are incorporated into and form part of this contract.

2. BASIS OF CONTRACT

2.1 This Agreement confirms the Customer's instructions to the Facilitator to perform the Services in accordance with the terms set out herein.

2.2 The terms of this Agreement first take effect on the earlier of the Customer continuing to use the Facilitator's services or confirming their agreement to this Contract (by electronic means or otherwise), after being provided with a copy thereof (Commencement Date).

2.3 Any samples, drawings, descriptive matter or advertising issued by the Facilitator, and any descriptions or illustrations contained in the Facilitator's catalogues or brochures or introductory material or website or social media profiles, are issued or published for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the Services described in them. They shall not form part of this Agreement or have any contractual force. Mainly the Facilitator will pass the Dental Service Provider's literature and brochures to the Customer and not its own – such literature and brochures does not form any part of this Contract.

2.4 The terms of this Agreement apply to the exclusion of any other terms that the Customer seeks to impose or incorporate, or which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealing, save as required by law.

2.5 Any quotation given by the Facilitator shall not constitute an offer to the Customer; the nature of the Dental Service/ Treatment that the Customer may require is initially determined on the basis of photographs provided by the Customer and as such, the price of the Customers Dental Service/ Treatment may vary after an in-person examination by the Dental Service Provider.

3. Supply of Services

3.1 The Facilitator shall supply the Services to the Customer in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

3.2 The Facilitator reserves the right to make any changes to the Services which are necessary to comply with any applicable law or regulatory or safety requirement, or which do not materially affect the nature or quality of the Services. The Facilitator shall notify the Customer in any such event.

3.3 The Facilitator warrants to the Customer that their Services will be provided using reasonable care and skill.

3.4 The Customer acknowledges and agrees that the Facilitator will provide the Services only and will not (and is not regulated to) provide any medical/dental advice or perform any medical/dental procedures whatsoever. The Services are performed to introduce the Customer to relevant Dental Service Provider and help facilitate a productive conversation between those two parties thereafter. The Facilitator does not endorse nor make any representations or warranties regarding the Dental Service Provider and has no responsibility, liability or obligation of any kind for the accuracy, completeness or other aspects of the information provided to the Customer by the Dental Service Provider.

3.5 The Facilitator shall suggest to the Customer in the performance of the Services, Dental Service Providers which it believes after reasonable consideration are properly authorised in the jurisdictions in which such providers perform their relevant services and treatments. Should local law and practice change after the provision of information by the Facilitator to the Customer under the Services and which change affects the Customer's eligibility for treatment by a Dental Service Provider the Customer agrees that the Facilitator is no way liable for any loss or damage suffered by the Customer because of that change in local law and practice.

3.6 If the Customer is not satisfied with the provision of the Services, the Facilitator's complaints procedure is set out in Schedule 2 of this Agreement.

3.7 If the Contract is concluded as a "distance contract" or an "off-premises contract" (as defined in the Regulations – which is likely to be the case as the Customer will likely deal exclusively with the Facilitator online), the Customer may exercise its right to cancel the Services as applicable under the Regulations and using the model cancellation instructions and cancellation form set out in the Regulations. So the Customer is aware, should he or she cancel the Services within 14 days of the Commencement Date but after instructing the Facilitator to commence the Services, they may be liable under the Regulations for reasonable costs of the Facilitator as a result of it beginning to perform the Services. As such, the Facilitator may withhold the Customer's Booking Fee.

3.8 The Customer can always end the contract before the Services have been supplied and paid for. The Customer may contact the Facilitator at any time to end the

contract for the Services, however, the Facilitator may charge the Customer certain sums for doing so, as described below.

3.8.1 If the Customer has 'good reason' for ending the contract, 'good reason' being set out in sections (a) to (d) below, the contract will end immediately and the Facilitator will refund the Customer in full for any services which have not been provided or have not been properly provided. The relevant reasons are:

(a) the Facilitator told the Customer about an upcoming change to the Services, which they did not agree to;

(b) the Facilitator told the Customer about a significant error in the price (in order for this clause to apply the quote provided by the Facilitator is deemed to be significantly erroneous if the difference between the original and updated quote is more than £500) or description of the Services they ordered and they do not wish to proceed. This clause applies to any change in quotation provided prior to a physical examination of the Customer by the Dental Service Provider;

(c) the Facilitator suspends the Services for technical reasons, or notifies the Customer it is going to suspend them for technical reasons, in each case for a period of more than 60 days; or

(d) the Customer has a legal right to end the contract because of something the Facilitator has done which contravenes UK law.

3.8.2 If the Customer is not ending the contract for one of the reasons set out in clause 3.8.1, but is ending the contract for any other reason, the contract will end immediately but the Facilitator may charge reasonable compensation for the net costs it will incur as a result of the ending the contract, unless it has already received its Booking Fees in full and which Booking Fees it would therefore retain. The Facilitator will provide further information on such costs as and when is relevant and such costs will include if appropriate, without limitation, a £50 administration fee.

4. Customer's obligations

4.1 The Customer shall:

- (a)** ensure that any information which it provides as requested by the Facilitator for the provision of the Services is complete and accurate;
- (b)** co-operate with the Facilitator in all matters relating to the Services;
- (c)** provide the Facilitator with such information and materials as the Facilitator may reasonably require in order to supply the Services, and ensure that such information is accurate in all material respects. If at anytime the information the Customer provides to the Facilitator subsequently becomes inaccurate, the Customer must notify the Facilitator of such inaccuracies immediately;
- (d)** pay all Booking Fees due and owing to the Facilitator; and
- (e)** comply with any relevant obligations and provide such consents, as are set out in this agreement.

4.2 If the Facilitator's performance of any of its obligations under this agreement is prevented or delayed by any act or omission by the Customer or failure by the Customer to perform any relevant obligation (Customer Default):

- (a)** the Facilitator shall without limiting its other rights or remedies have the right to suspend performance of the Services until the Customer remedies the Customer Default, and to rely on the Customer Default to relieve it from the performance of any of its obligations to the extent the Customer Default prevents or delays the Facilitator's performance of any of its obligations;
- (b)** the Facilitator shall not be liable for any costs or losses sustained or incurred by the Customer arising directly or indirectly from the Facilitator's failure or delay to perform any of its obligations as set out in this Clause 4.2; and
- (c)** the Customer shall reimburse the Facilitator on written demand for any costs or losses sustained or incurred by the Facilitator arising directly or indirectly from the Customer Default.

4.3 Notwithstanding that the Services include the Facilitator facilitating the conversation between the Customer and the Dental Service Provider so that they can make the necessary arrangements for the treatment between them, the Customer always remains responsible for the following matters and so which do not form part of the Services and for which the Facilitator has no liability should any such matters not be adequately arranged:

(a) The Customer must arrange their own travel vaccinations and relevant medical checks for their destination before travelling. The Customer must arrange their own flights/travel to the relevant treatment country and their own valid passport, visas and any other documentation required. The Customer must ensure that they meet the entry requirements for the treatment destination country and other stop off points en-route; and

(b) Although the Facilitator will provide facilities (whether on their website, WhatsApp, Instagram, Facebook, Text, Messenger or similar, on group chat or email or by acting as a “go between”) for the Customer and the Dental Service Provider to make arrangements; the Facilitator is in no way connected to the provision of Dental Procedures/ Treatments carried out by the Dental Service Provider. As such, the Customer must discuss and confirm the treatment plan with the Dental Service Provider upon arrival at the Dental Services Provider’s premises. Any contract entered into between the Customer and the Dental Service Provider for the provision of Dental Treatment shall in no way include the Facilitator. Such contracts between the Dental Service Provider and the Customer will include, but is not limited to, the Dental Guarantee which is provided to the Customer by the Dental Service Provider and in no way includes the Facilitator.

5. Charges and payment

5.1 The Booking Fees for the Services shall be:

(a) calculated in accordance with Schedule 3 of this Agreement; and

(b) the Facilitator shall be entitled to charge the Customer for any expenses reasonably incurred by the individuals whom the Facilitator engages in connection with the Services including, but not limited to, the cost of services

provided by third parties and required by the Facilitator for the performance of the Services, and for the cost of any relevant materials.

5.2 The Facilitator shall invoice the Customer once the Customer has confirmed their treatment package with the Dental Service Provider, whether that be via the Facilitator or directly with the Dental Service Provider, and thereafter on confirmation of any subsequent treatments. For the avoidance of doubt and to assist the Customer, the Facilitator will also include within its invoice, the costs which the Customer must pay at the Dental Service Providers premise or at any other location agreed within the treatment destination country, separate to the Booking Fee which is collected by the Facilitator directly.

5.3 The Customer shall pay each invoice submitted by the Facilitator as follows:

(a) The Booking Fee shall be paid in full and in cleared funds to a bank account nominated in writing by the Facilitator whether by bank transfer, PayPal, card payment or by a secure payment link, and time for payment shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

(b) The remainder of the invoice shall be payable in the clinic/surgery of the Dental Service Provider or any other location agreed within the destination country. The Customer should be aware that if they opt to pay the remainder of the invoice by card payment, a surcharge may be added to this sum to cover the cost of processing such a payment.

5.4 All amounts payable by the Customer under this agreement are inclusive of amounts in respect of value added tax chargeable for the time being (VAT).

5.5 The Customer shall pay all amounts due under the Contract in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (except for any deduction or withholding required by law). The Facilitator may at any time, without limiting its other rights or remedies, set off any amount owing to it by the Customer against any amount payable by the Facilitator to the Customer.

5.6 If the Customer believes the pricing is wrong, they should raise that with the Facilitator immediately for its genuine consideration.

6. Intellectual property rights

6.1 All Intellectual Property Rights in or arising out of or in connection with the Services shall be owned by the Facilitator. The Customer may not use the Intellectual Property Rights in any way for their own commercial purposes.

6.2 The Customer acknowledges that, in respect of any third party Intellectual Property Rights, the Customer's use of any such Intellectual Property Rights is conditional on the Facilitator obtaining a written licence from the relevant licensor on such terms as will entitle the Facilitator to license such rights to the Customer. This is unlikely to be relevant in respect of the Services and so the Facilitator will notify the Customer as and when this clause may apply.

7. Data protection

7.1 The parties to this Agreement shall comply with their data protection obligations as required by law.

7.2 The Facilitator will only use the Customer's personal information as set out in our Privacy Notice, a copy of which can be provided to the Customer by the Facilitator at any time, upon their written request.

7.3 The Customer agrees that the Facilitator may require the Customer's special categories of data (including health related data) where that is necessary for the proper performance of the Services (such as to Dental Service Providers, advisers, regulatory authorities, governmental or quasi-governmental organisations).

7.4 The Customer agrees that their personal data may be collected and held (in digital or hard copy form), processed and transferred and disclosed by the Facilitator to a country or jurisdiction inside or outside of the European Economic Area, including without limitation to Dental Service Providers, advisers, regulatory authorities, governmental or quasi-governmental organisations in Turkey for the proper performance of the Services. If such processing, transfer or disclosure is to occur outside of the European Economic Area, the Facilitator will take reasonable steps to ensure personal data is adequately protected.

7.5 To the extent that it is relevant for the purposes of the Services under the Access to Medical Reports Act 1988, the Customer hereby gives the Facilitator any necessary consents to provide their medical/dental information and reports to any Dental Services Provider and such other relevant person, organisation and authorities as is necessary for the provision of the Services.

8. Limitation of liability: THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE

8.1 As stated above, the Facilitator provides no medical/dental advice or procedures under this Agreement nor does it arrange any flights to the country of the Dental Service Provider. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that the Facilitator is not responsible in any way for the provision of medical/dental advice and/or the performance of medical/dental procedures by any Dental Service Provider. Furthermore, the Customer hereby indemnifies and keeps indemnified the Facilitator against any loss, damage, awards or judgements which the Facilitator suffers because the Customer has included it in a claim or threatened claim about the provision of medical/dental advice and/or procedures/ treatment by any Dental Service Provider or about any claims relating to flights or similar arranged by the Customer or the Dental Service Provider. As such, the Customer agrees not to hold the Facilitator responsible for any malpractice, negligence, or treatment complications caused by the Dental Service Provider, or losses caused by the flight provider.

8.2 The Customer further hereby indemnifies and keeps indemnified the Facilitator against any loss, damage, awards, judgements, fines or penalties where any Dental Service Provider or local authority or government initiate any proceedings against the Facilitator because the Customer has breached their obligations owed to such Dental Services Provider or local authority or government.

8.3 Notwithstanding the above, nothing in this agreement shall limit or exclude the Facilitator's liability for:

- (a)** death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or the negligence of its employees; or
- (b)** fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
- (c)** where the Facilitator cannot legally limit its liability.

8.4 Subject to clause 8.3 and save to the extent required by law, the Facilitator shall not be liable to the Customer, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), for breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, arising under or in connection with the Contract for:

- (a)** loss of profits;

- (b)** loss of sales or business;
- (c)** loss of agreements or contracts;
- (d)** loss of anticipated savings;
- (e)** loss of use or corruption of software, data or information;
- (f)** loss of damage to goodwill; and
- (g)** any indirect or consequential loss.

8.5 Subject to clause 9.1 the Facilitator's total liability to the Customer, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, arising under or in connection with the Contract shall be limited to 100% of the total Booking Fees in connection with the relevant treatment package with a Dental Service Provider to which the claim relates, subject to the Customer's statutory rights.

8.6 Nothing in this Clause 8 shall limit the Customer's payment obligations under the Contract.

8.7 This Clause 8 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

9. Termination

9.1 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Facilitator may terminate the Contract by giving the Customer one week's written notice. The Customer's right to cancel the Services is set out above.

9.2 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, either party may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the other party if:

- (a)** the other party commits a material breach of any term of the Contract and (if such a breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within 10 days of that party being notified in writing to do so;
- (b)** the other party takes any step or action in connection with its entering administration, provisional liquidation or any composition or arrangement with its creditors (other than in relation to a solvent restructuring), being wound up

(whether voluntarily or by order of the court, unless for the purpose of a solvent restructuring), having a receiver appointed to any of its assets or ceasing to carry on business or, if the step or action is taken in another jurisdiction, in connection with any analogous procedure in the relevant jurisdiction;

(c) the Facilitator suspends, or threatens to suspend, or ceases or threatens to cease to carry on all or a substantial part of its business; or

(d) the other party's financial position deteriorates to such an extent that in the terminating party's opinion the other party's capability to adequately fulfil its obligations under the Contract has been placed in jeopardy.

9.3 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Facilitator may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Customer if the Customer fails to pay any amount due under the Contract and remains in default not less than fourteen days after being notified in writing to make such payment; or

9.4 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Facilitator may suspend provision of the Services under the Contract or any other contract between the Customer and the Facilitator if:

(a) the Customer becomes subject to any of the events listed in Clause 9.2(b) to Clause 9.2(d) as applicable; or

(b) the Facilitator reasonably believes that the Customer is about to become subject to any of them; or

(c) the Customer fails to pay any amount due under this Contract, despite receiving written request for payment; or

(d) the Facilitator has to update the Services to reflect changes in relevant laws and regulatory requirements; or

(e) the Facilitator has to make changes to the Services as requested by the Customer or notified by the Facilitator to the Customer.

10. Consequences of Termination

10.1 On termination of the Contract for any reason:

(a) the Customer shall immediately pay to the Facilitator all of the Facilitator's outstanding unpaid invoice and, in respect of Services supplied but for which no invoice has been submitted, the Facilitator shall submit an invoice, which shall be payable by the Customer immediately upon receipt;

(b) the accrued rights, remedies, obligations and liabilities of the parties as at expiry or the date of termination shall be unaffected, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of the Contract which existed at or before the date of termination or expiry; and

(c) clauses in this Agreement which expressly or by implication survive termination shall continue in full force and effect.

11. General

11.1 Force majeure. Neither party shall be in breach of this Contract nor liable for delay in performing, or failure to perform, any of its obligations under this Contract if such delay or failure result from events, circumstances or causes beyond its reasonable control. Such events may include:

- (a) Flight delays or cancellations;
- (b) Terrorist activity, War, Civil unrest, and Strikes;
- (c) Bad weather such as hurricanes, flooding etc;
- (d) Natural disasters such as Earthquakes etc.

11.2 Assignment and other dealings:

(a) the Facilitator may at any time assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights under the

Contract and may subcontract or delegate in any manner any or all of its obligations under the Contract to any third party or agent.

(b) the Customer shall not, without the prior written consent of the Facilitator, assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with any or all of its rights or obligations under the Contract.

11.3 Confidentiality:

(a) Each party undertakes that it shall not at any time disclose to any person any confidential information concerning the business, affairs, customers, clients or suppliers of the other party, except as permitted by Clause 11.3(b)

(b) Each party may disclose the other party's confidential information:

(i) to its employees, officers, representatives, subcontractors or advisers who need to know such information for the purposes of carrying out the party's obligations under the Contract (including the Dental Service Provider). Each party shall ensure that its employees, officers, representatives, subcontractors or advisers to whom it discloses the other party's confidential information comply with this clause 11.3; and

(ii) as may be required by law, a court of competent jurisdiction or any governmental or regulatory authority.

(c) Neither party shall use the other party's confidential information for any purpose other than to perform its obligations under the Contract

11.4 Non-disparagement: In order to protect the legitimate business interests of the Facilitator, the Customer agrees that they shall not at any time, during the life of this Contract or after termination of this Agreement, say anything which may be harmful to the reputation of the Facilitator publicly (including social media networks, website reviews, blogs and any other public forums) whether defamatory or otherwise. As the Facilitator is not at all responsible for the treatments provided by the Dental Service Provider, the Customer agrees not to bring bad name to Facilitator for the actions of the Dental Service Provider.

11.5 Entire agreement:

(a) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.

(b) Each party agrees that it does not rely on and shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Agreement. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation or negligent misstatement based on any statement in this Agreement.

11.6 Variation. No variation of the Contract shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives). As per clause 2.2, signature may be given electronically, this may be by way of acknowledgment that the terms are accepted in a format other than providing an actual signature.

11.7 Waiver. A waiver of any right or remedy under this Agreement is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default. A delay or failure to exercise, or the single or partial exercise of, any right or remedy shall not:

(a) waive that or any other right or remedy; or

(b) prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

11.8 Severance. If any provision or part-provision of the Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Contract.

11.9 Notices:

(a) Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in connection with the Contract shall be in writing, addressed to that party at its registered

office or such other address as that party may have specified to the other party in writing in accordance with this clause, and shall be delivered personally, or sent by pre-paid first class post or other next working day delivery service, commercial courier, fax, email or whatsapp message.

(b) A notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been received: if delivered personally, when left at the address referred to in clause 11.9(a); if sent by pre-paid first class post or other next working day delivery service, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day after posting; if delivered by commercial courier, on the date and at the time that the courier's delivery receipt is signed; or, if sent by fax, email or whatsapp message, one Business Day after transmission.

(c) The provisions of this clause shall not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any other method of dispute resolution.

11.10 Third parties. No one other than a party to the Contract shall have any right to enforce any of its terms. The Contract does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of the Contract.

11.11 Governing law. The Contract, and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

11.12 Jurisdiction. Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with the Contract or its subject matter or formation.

This Contract has been entered into on the Commencement Date.

The Customer has been provided with a method of electronic signature and/or confirming acceptance. For the avoidance of doubt, the Customer agrees in any event that instructing the Facilitator to begin to perform any services is acceptance of the terms of the Contract.

Schedule 1

The Services

The Facilitator provides dental referral services as set out below. The Facilitator does not provide any medical/dental advice or treatments and it does not arrange any flights.

The Facilitator shall provide via WhatsApp, email, messenger, its website or any other online means of communication, an initial non-medical/dental consultation with the Customer to discuss the Customer's particular issues/ desired treatment and any relevant Dental Service Provider(s) outside of the UK to which the Facilitator can make introductions (the "Consultation"). If applicable, this stage may also include provision of costs information on an indicative basis only. The Customer may be required at this stage to provide images of their teeth, dental/medical records, X-ray images or other information which the Facilitator believes is relevant for the Dental Services Provider to see in order for the next steps below to proceed. The Customer understands that such personal information about them will be passed to such providers in accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Facilitator's Privacy Notice.

The Facilitator will then pass the relevant information to any relevant Dental Service Providers and seek treatment packages proposals from them to be put to the Customer. The Customer acknowledges that the Facilitator does not negotiate fees on behalf of either the Customer or the relevant Dental Service Provider.

The Facilitator can also arrange accommodation and transfers (to and from the airport and to and from the Customer's accommodation and the Dental Service Provider's premises) via a third party at the Customer's request. The charges for provision of such services will be included in the Customer's invoice and will be payable upon arrival at their destination country. As stated above, the Facilitator's services do not include the provision of flights. If asked, the Facilitator may be able to assist the Customer to search for flight but will not book these on behalf of the Customer and will no way be involved and therefore liable for the Customer's arrival into the destination country for treatment.

The Facilitator will facilitate the conversation between the Dental Service Provider and the Customer to seek to ensure that they understand each other's needs and positions and so that they can make appropriate arrangements and formulate an appropriate treatment plan.

The Customer and the Dental Service Provider are to enter into their own separate contract for the provision of a treatment package, whether in writing or otherwise. The Facilitator is not a party to any such agreement and is not an agent of either party – it merely makes the introduction and facilitates the conversation between the parties.

The Customer will have ongoing access to the Facilitator to help the Customer's conversation with the Dental Services Provider.

The Facilitator's costs for its relevant services are set out at Schedule 3 below.

The Facilitator strongly recommends that the Customer seeks to inform themselves about their treatment package.

Schedule 2 Complaints Procedure

Step 1: All complaints must be notified to the Facilitator using its contact details above. The Facilitator will acknowledge receipt of such complaint within 10 Business Days of receipt. The Customer should endeavour to make it clear on correspondence that they enclose a complaint.

Step 2: The Facilitator will investigate the complaint and seek further information if required within 7 Business Days following acknowledgement of the complaint. The Facilitator will write to the Customer confirming the result of their findings. The Facilitator shall explore options for proceeding whether the complaint was upheld or not. In either event, the Facilitator might suggest remedies to be performed within a reasonable time, such as but not limited to:

- 1) Re-perform the Services
- 2) Re-perform a particular part of the Services
- 3) Increase the management auditing and quality checks on the relevant case until the complaint has been resolved
- 4) Adjustment to the relevant payment plan

Step 3: If the Customer remains dissatisfied then he or she should request that their complaint be revisited and considered.

Subject to any overriding law, the Customer agrees that they will follow all the above Steps 1-3 and allow the Facilitator reasonable full opportunity to remedy their complaint and meet its obligations under this Contract before making a request for a refund. Should the matter remain unresolved, the Facilitator will comply with any applicable legislation in respect of remedies available to the Customer.

Any complaints will be recorded by the Facilitator for monitoring and management purposes and further information about such matters and retention of such data is set out in the Privacy Notice.

Any complaints which the Customer has with any services performed or not performed as expected by the Dental Service Provider must be raised with the Dental Service Provider directly. The Facilitator might make itself aware of any such issues from a

quality control perspective and in accordance with its Privacy Notice. Please note, this includes any issues with the treatment provided and subsequent Dental Guarantee.

Schedule 3

The Booking Fees

The Facilitator's Booking Fees for its Services are proposed on a case by case basis and dependent on the Treatment required and other market factors.

The Facilitator's fee for its Services are payable as a nonrefundable Booking Fee (save to the extent that statutory consumer law in the UK may require any refund be given) at the stage when the Customer agrees to a treatment package with a Dental Service Provider. The Facilitator's booking fee covers its Services including the Customer to liaise with the Dental Service Provider in respect of any one treatment package sought by the Customer from a Dental Service Provider and so the same customer would have to pay a further fee for any subsequent treatment packages.

The Facilitator's invoice will include its Booking Fee, the cost of dental treatments agreed as quoted as an estimate (as detailed in the Agreement) by the Dental Service Provider and the cost of accommodation and transfers if these are arranged by the Facilitator on the Customer's behalf. The Facilitator provides the quoted cost for dental Treatment, accommodation and transfers as part of its facilitation of information services and not as an agent of either the Customer or the Dental Service Provider. The Customer must deal with any issues around payment of such amounts in the country where their treatment is being carried out.

The Facilitator's Booking Fee does not include the cost of accommodation or transfers, if these are arranged for the Customer by the Facilitator. However, the Facilitator will include these costs in the invoice it provides to the customer.